

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA**

MYLAN PHARMACEUTICALS, INC., <i>et al.</i> ,	:	
	:	Civ. No. 12-3824
Plaintiff,	:	CONSOLIDATED
	:	
v.	:	Relates to: Indirect Purchaser Action
	:	
WARNER CHILCOTT PUBLIC LIMITED	:	
COMPANY, <i>et al.</i> ,	:	
	:	
Defendants.	:	

**PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR FINAL
APPROVAL OF CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENT AND PLAN OF ALLOCATION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 1

II. STATEMENT OF FACTS AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY 1

III. THE CLASS SHOULD BE CERTIFIED FOR SETTLEMENT PURPOSES 2

 A. Rule 23(a)(1) – Numerosity 3

 B. Rule 23(a)(2) – Commonality 3

 C. Rule 23(a)(3) – Typicality 4

 D. Rule 23(a)(4) – Adequacy of Representation 5

 E. Rule 23(b)(3) – Common Questions of Law and Fact Predominate over Individual Questions 6

IV. THE SETTLEMENT SHOULD BE APPROVED 8

 A. The Standards for Approval of a Class Action Settlement 8

 B. The Settlement Is Entitled to a Presumption of Fairness 9

 A. Evaluation of the *Girsh* Factors 10

 1. The Complexity, Expense, and Duration of the Litigation 10

 2. The Reaction of the Settlement Class to the Settlement 11

 3. The Stage of the Proceedings and Amount of Discovery Completed 12

 4. The Risks of Establishing Liability 12

 5. The Risks of Establishing Damages 14

 6. The Risks of Maintaining the Class Action Through Trial 14

 7. The Ability of Defendants to Withstand a Greater Judgment 15

 8. The Range of Reasonableness of the Settlement Fund in Light of the Best Possible Recovery and Risks of Litigation 15

 B. Evaluation of the Settlement Pursuant to the Relevant *Prudential* Factors 16

 1. Factors that Bear on the Maturity of the Underlying Substantive Issues 16

 2. Results Achieved by Settlement for Individual Class Members Versus the Results Achieved or Likely to Be Achieved for Other Claimants 17

 3. Whether Class or Subclass Members Are Accorded the Right to Opt-Out of the Settlement 17

 4. Whether Any Provision for Attorneys’ Fees Are Reasonable 17

 5. Whether the Procedure for Processing Individual Claims Under the Settlement Is Fair and Reasonable 18

V. THE PLAN OF ALLOCATION AND PROPOSED CLAIM FORM SHOULD BE APPROVED 18

VI. CONCLUSION..... 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Abbott Labs v. Teva Pharm. USA, Inc.</i> , 432 F. Supp. 2d 408 (D. Del. 2006).....	10
<i>Alexander v. Washington Mut., Inc.</i> , No. 07-4426, 2012 WL 6021098 (E.D. Pa. Dec. 4, 2012).....	2
<i>Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	6, 7
<i>Amgen Inc. v. Conn. Ret. Plans and Trust Funds</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1184 (2013).....	6
<i>AUSA Life Ins. Co. v. Ernst & Young</i> , 39 Fed. Appx. 667 (2nd Cir. 2002).....	16
<i>Backman v. Polaroid Corp.</i> , 910 F.2d 10 (1st Cir. 1990).....	16
<i>Barnes v. Am. Tobacco Co.</i> , 161 F.3d 127 (3d Cir. 1998).....	5
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Bolger</i> , 2 F.3d 1304 (3d Cir. 1993).....	11
<i>Bradburn Parent Teacher Store, Inc. v. 3M (Minnesota Mining & Mfg. Co.)</i> , 513 F. Supp. 2d 322 (E.D. Pa. 2007).....	10, 15
<i>Chakejian v. Equifax Info. Services, LLC</i> , 275 F.R.D. 201 (E.D. Pa. 2011).....	17
<i>Craig v. Rite Aid Corp.</i> , 4:08-CV-2317, 2013 WL 84928 (M.D. Pa. Jan. 7, 2013).....	8, 10
<i>Cullen v. Whitman Med. Corp.</i> , 197 F.R.D. 136 (E.D. Pa. 2000).....	12
<i>Fleisher v. Fiber Composites, LLC</i> , No. 12-1326, 2014 WL 866441 (E.D. Pa. Mar. 5, 2104).....	16
<i>Girsh v. Jepson</i> , 521 F.2d 153 (3d Cir. 1975).....	1, 8, 9, 14

Hall v. Best Buy Co., Inc.,
274 F.R.D. 154 (E.D. Pa. 2011).....8

In re Apple Computer Sec. Litig.,
No. C-84-20148, 1991 WL 238298 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 6, 1991).....16

In re Auto. Refinishing Paint Antitrust Litig.,
617 F. Supp. 2d 336 (E.D. Pa. 2007)15

In re BankAtlantic Bancorp, Inc. Sec. Litig.,
No. 07-61542-Civ., 2011 WL 1585605 (S.D. Fla. Apr. 25, 2011).....16

In re Cendant Corp. Litig.,
264 F.3d 201 (3d Cir. 2001)..... *passim*

In re CertainTeed Fiber Cement Siding Litig.,
MDL No. 2270, 2014 WL 1096030 (E.D. Pa. March 20, 2014)2

In re Cmty. Bank of N. Virginia,
418 F.3d 277 (3d Cir. 2005).....7

In re Flat Glass Antitrust Litig.,
191 F.R.D. 472 (W.D. Pa. 1999)3

In re Flonase Antitrust Litig.,
284 F.R.D. 207 (E.D. Pa. 2012).....5, 11, 16, 19

In re Ikon Office Solutions, Inc.,
194 F.R.D. 166 (E.D. Pa. 2000).....18

In re Imprelis Herbicide Mktg., Sales Practices & Products Liab. Litig.,
296 F.R.D. 351 (E.D. Pa. 2013).....6, 7, 9

In re Ins. Brokerage Antitrust Litig.,
579 F.3d 240 (3d Cir. 2009).....3, 6

In re Linerboard Antitrust Litig.,
305 F.3d 145 (3d Cir. 2002).....3, 6, 10, 12

In re Lorazepam & Clorazepate Antitrust Litig.,
202 F.R.D. 12 (D.D.C. 2001).....3

In re Lucent Techs., Inc. Sec. Litig.,
307 F. Supp. 2d 633 (D.N.J. 2004).....11

In re Pet Food Prods. Liab. Litig.,
629 F.3d 333 (3d Cir. 2010).....9

In re Processed Egg Prods. Antitrust Litig.,
284 F.R.D. 249 (E.D. Pa. 2012).....9

In re Prudential Ins. Co. Am. Sales Practice Litig. Agent Actions,
148 F.3d 283 (3d Cir. 1998).....1, 9, 14, 15

In re Remeron End-Payor Antitrust Litig.,
No. 02-2007 FSH, 2005 WL 2230314 (D.N.J. Sept. 13, 2005).....3

In re Rent-Way Sec. Litig.,
305 F. Supp. 2d 496 (W.D. Pa. 2003).....12, 13, 14, 15

In re SmithKline Beckman Corp. Sec. Litig.,
751 F. Supp. 525 (E.D. Pa. 1990).....11

In re Sys. Software Assocs., Inc. Sec. Litig.,
No. 97 C 177, 2000 WL 1810085 (N.D. Ill. Dec. 8, 2000)4

In re Warfarin Sodium Antitrust Litig.,
391 F.3d 516 (3d Cir. 2004).....4, 8, 10, 15

In re Warner Commc’ns Sec. Litig.,
618 F. Supp. 735 (S.D.N.Y. 1985), *aff’d*, 798 F.2d 35 (2d Cir. 1986).....14

In re Wellbutrin XL Antitrust Litig.,
282 F.R.D. 126 (E.D. Pa. 2011).....4

Inmates of Northumberland Cnty. Prison v. Reish,
No. 08-CV-345, 2009 WL 8670860 (M.D. Pa. Mar. 17, 2009)4, 5

Meijer, Inc. v. 3M,
No. 04-5871, 2006 WL 2382718 (E.D. Pa. Aug. 14, 2006)11

Meijer, Inc. v. Biovail Corp.,
No. 2:08-cv-02431, slip op. (E.D. Pa. Nov. 7, 2012)19

Pichler v. UNITE,
775 F. Supp. 2d 754 (E.D. Pa. 2011)9

Ripley v. Sunoco, Inc.,
287 F.R.D. 300 (E.D. Pa. 2012).....2

Robbins v. Koger Props., Inc.,
116 F.3d 1441 (11th Cir. 1997)16

Shaw v. Toshiba America Information Systems, Inc.,
91 F. Supp. 2d 942 (E.D. Tex. 2000).....13

Stewart v. Abraham,
275 F.3d 220 (3d Cir. 2001).....3

Stoetzner v. U.S. Steel Corp.,
897 F.2d 115 (3d Cir. 1990).....11

Sullivan v. DB Investments, Inc.,
667 F.3d 273 (3d Cir. 2011).....7

Teva Pharms. USA, Inc. v. Abbott Labs.,
252 F.R.D. 213 (D. Del. 2008)3

Winkler v. NRD Mining, Ltd.,
198 F.R.D. 355 (E.D.N.Y. 2000), *aff'd sub nom. Winkler v. Wigley*, 242 F.3d 369 (2d
Cir. 2000)16

STATUTES, RULES, AND REGULATIONS

Federal Rules of Civil Procedure

Rule 232, 14

Rule 23(a).....2, 3, 5, 6

Rule 23(a)(1).....3

Rule 23(a)(2).....3

Rule 23(a)(3).....4

Rule 23(a)(4).....5

Rule 23(b)2, 6

Rule 23(b)(3).....2, 6

Rule 23(e).....8

Rule 23(e)(2).....8
